

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**AB No. 48 of 2024 with
Crl. M.C. No. 44 of 2024**

Thongbam Raghmani Meitei

... Petitioner

- Versus -

Officer in Charge Lamphel Police Station and Anr.

... Respondents

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GOLMEI GAIPHULSHILLU**

ORDER

27.12.2024

Heard Mr. L. Sanjoy, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.

Issue notice.

Notice is accepted by Mr. Athouba Khaidem, learned Sr. counsel appearing on behalf of the State respondent.

The learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to take steps to the respondent no. 2 by speed post.

The learned Sr. counsel for the State respondent requested to enable him to file counter affidavit.

The respondent is directed not to take coercive action against the accused/ petitioner till the next date of hearing.

List the matter on 16.01.2025.

JUDGE